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Playgrounds for Railway Employeces

*49. Shri V. P. Nayar : Will the Minister of Railways be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Railways administration have any proposal under the Second Five Year Pian to build stadia and playgrounds for Railway employees;

(b) if 8o, the targets fixed in each case;

(c) the amount proposed to be spent under the plan for the promotion of sports, games and physical exercise of the Railway employees ?

The Parliamentary Secretyar to the Miniser of Railway and Transport g&hﬂ Shahnawa: Khan): (r) and (b)

e Railway’s Seco:d Five Year Plan has not been finalised as yet. Adequate funds will be earmarked for such :taff welfare works after the Plan has been approved.
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(c) Railways provide funds annually for such activities out of their Staff Funds

::g s;«l:lmn fxpenditure is not chargeable to

Shri V., P, Nayar: May I know what
?etcentagc of the railway workers have scilities at present for regular play and physical exercises as a result of the ar "n?-
'-

ments provided by the railway admini tration ?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: The railway employees number nearly a million persons and we have not worked out exactly the percentages who benefit from it; but I can tell the hon, Member that any rajlway employee who is keen on sports can have the necessary facilities for recreation.

Shri V. P. Nayar : In view of the fact that the railways have abundant
?ulmities of cinder and also in view of the act that cinder tracks are quite few in India, may I know whether %o‘vemment have any schemes under which the railways will have cinder tracks laid down at important railway junctions?

Shri Shahnawaz Khan: I do not know whether the railways have any comprehensive schemes for having cinder tracks; but the hon, Member knows that the railways provide Some of the best hockey teams and athletes in India.

Shri V. P, Nayar: I would like to know whether in discussing the draft second Five Year Plan any authorities or agencies working in or outside the railways have been consulted in regard to cvolvlnf a scheme for the promotion of physical culture among the million and odd railway staff?

The Minister of Railways and Transport (Shil L. B. Shastei): I do not know whether it is necessary to consult outside authorities; the railwa should be able enough to plan it out. Of ocourse, the details of the Plan will have to be prepared later on when the actual allotment has been made.

Zoo im Delhi

*s0. Shri Radha Raman: Will the Minister of Food and Agriculture be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 726 on the I0th March, 1955 and state:

(a) the progress made so far with regard to the setting-up of a Zoo in Delhi near Purana Qila in New Decthi;

ib) when the Zoo is expected to statt functioring; and

" () whether the services of any foreigner are being wuclized to organise it and if o, his name ?
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Ths Minister of Agriculture (De.
P.S. Deshmukh) : (a) The progress made so far is as follows: —

(f) Appointment of a Superintendent and some Executive and ministerial staff:

() An expert has been procured under tte Colombo Plan to advise Government on the project; :

(i5) An Action Committee has been set up to watch and speel up progress;

(iv) Initial preparation of site has been undertaken;

(v) Plans, designs ‘and estimates for constructions are being prepared;

-~ (vf) A nursery for raising plants has been prepared.

(b) It is too early yet to state, but it may be possible to open it to the publicin the later half of 1957.

(c) Yes, Sir. Major A. N. Woinman, Director of the Zoological Gardens,
Colombo,

Shri Radha Raman: May I know what was the duration of stay in Delhi of the expert who came to India and Whether he has made any recommendations which would change the original plan of the Government ?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: I would like to have notice of this question.

.Shri Radba Raman: May I know’ if the hon. Minister will be able to inform us What sections are being considered for inclusion in the zoo which is under preparation?

Dr. P. S. Deshmukh: Actually, after all these consultations, we have decided not to have an ordinary zoo, but to have a zoological cum botanical park, Which has to a certain extent changed the plans.

Shri Shreec Narayan Das: May I know whether there is any programme for the development of this zoo and if so what are the important features of that programme ?

Dr. F. S. Deshmukh: 1 caanot state the important features of that ramme;
but I can assure the hon, Member that we are personally interested in the progress of the scheme and everything possible will be done. We have also an Action Committee to speed up progress.

